

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2017 SEP -1 AM 10: 05

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
CLERK

No. 49114-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RONNIE LEE SHARP,
Administrator of the Estate of Sandra Sharp, deceased,
Respondent,

v.

LIFE CARE CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
a Tennessee corporation;
CASCADE MEDICAL INVESTORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a Tennessee entity d/b/a **LIFE CARE CENTER OF PORT TOWNSEND,**
Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Kitsap County
The Honorable Jeanette Dalton

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FRIEDMAN | RUBIN

Don C. Bauermeister, WSBA #45857
Sean J. Gamble, WSBA #41733
David P. Roosa, WSBA #45266
51 University Street, Suite 201
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 501-4446

BHARTI LAW GROUP, PLLC

Harish Bharti, WSBA #23960
6701 37th Avenue NW
Seattle WA 98117
(206) 789-4556

Attorneys for Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2017 AUG 30 PM 3: 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Life Care manages a facility in Port Townsend that must comply with state and federal safety requirements	1
B. Life Care’s facility staffing levels were “inadequate and dangerous” for the residents	2
C. Life Care’s understaffing and neglect of Mrs. Sharp caused her to die slowly from sepsis	4
D. Life Care defended its conduct by withholding discovery, attacking Mrs. Sharp’s weak state of health, and exposing the jury to inadmissible evidence.....	6
E. The new trial is the only available remedy to address multiple discovery violations and defense misconduct	7
F. Many findings are uncontested; those contested by Life Care are supported by substantial evidence	8
III. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The new trial order is accurate, supported, and clearly reasoned; there is no manifest abuse of discretion	8
B. The record supports the new trial order; there is no manifest abuse of discretion	15
1. Life Care’s expert Dr. von Preyss repeatedly violated rulings in limine and exposed the jury to inadmissible evidence, tainting the verdict	15
2. Court correctly found that Life Care’s counsel misrepresented the status and knowledge of Life Care officer Fletcher.....	18

3.	Court correctly found that Life Care concealed medical records until days before trial without explanation for not identifying the records in discovery	21
4.	Court correctly found defense attorney misconduct for concealing witnesses and information	22
5.	Substantial evidence supports the finding of discovery violations for late disclosures of relevant documents, including the Guide to Infection Control.....	25
6.	Life Care and counsel concealed Yakimenko’s personal knowledge, sprung surprise testimony, made a late disclosure of notes, and wrongfully withheld the calendar	27
7.	Life Care stated, falsely, that Thompson did not have relevant information; this obfuscation prejudiced Sharp by concealing information until Life Care’s case-in-chief	32
8.	Life Care concealed discoverable information on the medical director’s handout and post-death meeting; the concealment prejudiced Sharp	36
9.	Life Care provided intentionally evasive or misleading discovery responses on staffing levels.....	39
	a. Court correctly found discovery violations regarding the punch list and staffing documents.....	39
	b. Court correctly found that Life Care misrepresented the punch detail while concealing documents	41
	c. Court correctly found discovery violations on staffing levels, daily staffing sheets, and misleading responses.....	44
	d. The court recognized that Life Care was sanctioned for discovery violations on staffing.....	46
10.	On this record, Life Care cannot show that the court manifestly abused its discretion.....	48

C. Court exercised its broad discretion in imposing discovery sanctions of fees and costs, awarded without a multiplier	49
D. Sharp should be compensated for fees and expenses	52
E. Index of the support in the record for the contested findings ...	52
IV. CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Clark v. Teng</i> , 195 Wn. App. 482, 380 P.3d 73 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Coleman v. Dennis</i> , 1 Wn. App. 299, 461 P.2d 552 (1969).....	13
<i>Cruz v. Chavez</i> , 186 Wn. App. 913, 347 P.3d 912 (2015)	52
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear</i> , 813 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	37, 51
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	49, 51
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & S.S. Marie Ry. Co. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520, 51 S. Ct. 501, 75 L. Ed. 1243 (1931).....	11
<i>Pelletz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	51
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004)	10, 51
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 183 Wn. App. 749, 335 P.3d 444 (2014)	9
<i>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co., Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	8, 12, 14
<i>Wash. Motorsports Ltd. Partnership v. Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 710, 282 P.3d 1107 (2012).....	51
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	35, 49
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984).....	27

Statutes

42 CFR 483.70(h) 36
42 CFR 483.75 36

Rules

CR 26 27, 37, 49, 51
CR 37 49, 51
RAP 18.1 51
